The company’s exposure to foreign currency risk net of hedged exposure at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR
(foreign currency amount multiplied by closing rate) are as follows:

Note 48 -  Financial Risk Management Policy (Contd..)

 (H in lakhs)

Particulars 31st March, 2025 31st March, 2024

Financial Assets  -  -
Financial Liabilities  1,856.38  314.25

 USD  77.11  196.89
 EUR  1,463.51  117.37
 AED  1.42  -
 GBP  5.69  -
 NOK  307.43  -
 SGD  1.22  -

	 The sensitivity of profit/ loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial
instruments. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items net of hedge
accounting impact and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates, with all other
variables held constant. The sensitivity rate represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign
exchange rates.

	 Sensitivity

	 The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments.

 (H in lakhs)

Particulars
Impact on financial liabilities

31st March, 2025 31st March, 2024

EURO - Strengthening of ₹ by 5%  (73.18)  (5.87)
EURO - Weakening of ₹ by 5%  73.18  5.87
USD - Strengthening of ₹ by 5%  (3.86)  (9.84)
USD - Weakening of ₹ by 5%  3.86  9.84
NOK - Strengthening of ₹ by 5%  (15.37)  -
NOK - Weakening of ₹ by 5%  15.37  -
AED - Strengthening of ₹ by 5%  (0.07)  -
AED - Weakening of ₹ by 5%  0.07  -
GBP - Strengthening of ₹ by 5%  (0.28)  -
GBP - Weakening of ₹ by 5%  0.28  -
SGD - Strengthening of ₹ by 5%  (0.06)  -
SGD - Weakening of ₹ by 5%  0.06  -

 (H in lakhs)

Particulars
Impact on Profit Before Tax

31st March, 2025 31st March, 2024

EURO - Strengthening of ₹ by 5%  73.18  5.87
EURO - Weakening of ₹ by 5%  (73.18)  (5.87)
USD - Strengthening of ₹ by 5%  3.86  9.84
USD - Weakening of ₹ by 5%  (3.86)  (9.84)
NOK - Strengthening of ₹ by 5%  15.37  -
NOK - Weakening of ₹ by 5%  (15.37)  -
AED - Strengthening of ₹ by 5%  (1.42)  -

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2025

Navigating Growth, Anchored in Excellence108

UDUPI COCHIN SHIPYARD LIMITED

Note 48 -  Financial Risk Management Policy (Contd..)
 (H in lakhs)

Particulars
Impact on Profit Before Tax

31st March, 2025 31st March, 2024

AED - Weakening of ₹ by 5%  (1.42)  -
GBP - Strengthening of ₹ by 5%  (5.69)  -
GBP - Weakening of ₹ by 5%  (5.69)  -
SGD - Strengthening of ₹ by 5%  (1.22)  -
SGD - Weakening of ₹ by 5%  1.22  -

C.	 Commodity Price Risk

	 The Company is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the purchase of steel,
major machineries, equipments etc. The Company primarily purchases its raw materials in the open market from third parties.
The Company is therefore subject to fluctuations in prices for the purchase of steel, being the primary raw material inputs. The
Company aims to sell the finished products based on firm contract which is negotiated after due consideration of the expected
raw material prices.

	 Therefore, the Company plans its purchases closely to optimise the price. Further since the products are of a specific nature which does